

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

F. THOMAS CORDELL JR.
President of LCJ
Frailey, Chaffin, Cordell,
Perryman, Sterkel,
McCalla & Brown LLP
201 North 4th Street
Chickasha, OK 73018
(405) 224-0237
tcordell@fccpsm.com

ALEXANDER R. DAHL
Counsel of Record
General Counsel of LCJ
Lawyers for Civil Justice
c/o Brownstein Hyatt Farber
Schreck, LLP
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 510
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 747- 0508
adahl@bhfs.com

Counsel continued on inside cover

ANDREW J. TRASK
McGuireWoods LLP
11 Pilgrim Street
London, United Kingdom
EC4V 6RN
(+44) 20-7632-1600
atrask@mcguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Court should rule on the question of mootness rather than deferring to the rulemaking process..... 4

II. The designation of a case in the pleadings as “class action” does not change the application of either Article III or the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 9

III. The Rule 23 Subcommittee’s “conceptual sketches” should not serve as even persuasive authority for this Court’s decision.. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13, 15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Burlington Northern Ry. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	11, 15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	11, 13
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 553 (1992)	13

<i>Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Schweizer v. TransUnion Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	11
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	12, 16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011).....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United</i> <i>for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. 3..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2072 5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2073 6, 7

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE: PRINCIPLES OF THE
LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION §3.07 (2010).. 15, 16

Robert G. Bone, *The Process of Making Process: Court
Rulemaking, Democratic Legitimacy, & Procedural
Efficacy*, 87 GEO. L.J. 887 (1999)..... 6, 7

Hon. David G. Campbell, *Report of the Advisory
Committee on Civil Rules*, May 2, 2015 8

Lee H. Rosenthal and John I. Carroll, *Civil Rules
Advisory Committee Alumni
Panel: The Process of Amending the
Civil Rules*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 135
(2004) 7, 8

<i>How the Rulemaking Process Works</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/about-rulemaking-process/how-rulemaking-process-works (last viewed Jul. 22, 2015).....	6
Martin H. Redish, et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010).....	15
RULE 23 SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT (April 2015)	9, 15, 16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	13
